

IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

GARY STAFFIERI and ADRIA CHARLES:
STAFFIERI, :

Plaintiffs, :

v. :

C.A. No. 7439-VCL

HENRY BLACK, MARY LOU BLACK, :
RAYMOND BUCHTA, BLACKBALL :
PROPERTIES, LLC, PAUL MILLER, :
CANDY MILLER, W. SCOTT BLACK, :
and GAKIS PROPERTIES II, LLC, :

Defendants. :

**CERTAIN DEFENDANTS' ANSWERING BRIEF
IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' COST AND FEE APPLICATION**

Richard L. Abbott, Esquire (I.D. #2712)
ABBOTT LAW FIRM
724 Yorklyn Road, Suite 240
Hockessin, DE 19707
(302) 489-2529

Attorneys for Certain Defendants

Dated: May 20, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
A. The First 2 Wasteful Efforts: The Plaintiffs Improvidently Wasted Money On A Preliminary Injunction And An Attorney Who Could Not Litigate In Delaware.....	3
B. Four (4) Additional Wasteful Efforts: The Plaintiffs Wastefully Pursue Futile Causes, Make Impermissible Filings, And Rely On Inexperienced Out Of State Counsel.....	3
C. The Plaintiffs’ Pennsylvania Counsel Claims Astronomical Amounts Of Time, Which Exceed The Bounds Of Reasonableness.....	5
D. Plaintiffs’ Pennsylvania Counsel Does Not Provide Detailed Billing Task Descriptions Necessary To Confirm That Her Claims For Fees Are Credible.....	6
E. Ms. Cherry Submitted Bills For Non-Litigation Legal Work; They Are Not Awardable.....	6
STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. THE PLAINTIFFS’ APPLICATION FOR AN AWARD OF LITIGATION EXPENSES SHOULD BE LARGELY DENIED; IT PRIMARILY EXCEEDS THE SCOPE OF REIMBURSEABLE COSTS	9
A. The Legal Standard For Costs; Only Limited Court Related Costs Are Awardable.....	9
B. The Plaintiffs’ Application For An Award Of Costs Exceeds The Narrow Scope Of Direct, Court-Related Charges Awardable.....	10
II. THE ATTORNEYS FEE APPLICATION IS MOSTLY UNREASONABLE, EXCESSIVE, AND UNAWARDABLE	11

A.	The Legal Standard For Attorneys Fees Awards; Must Be Reasonable And DLRPC Rule 1.5 Compliant	11
B.	Excessive, Duplicative, Unnecessary Fee Amounts Abound In The Plaintiffs’ Application; Significant Amounts Of Time Should Be Disallowed	12
1.	Only One-Half Of The Final, Reduced Amount Of “Reasonable Fees” Should Be Awarded; Plaintiffs Prevailed On Only Half Of Their Case At Best.....	12
2.	The Attorney Time And Fees Should Be Reduced To A “Reasonable” Amount.....	13
(a)	Excessive Amounts Of Time & Lack Of Detailed Task Descriptions.....	14
(b)	Duplication Of Time And Ms. Cherry’s Lack Of Experience/Ability In Delaware & Real Property Law	14
(c)	Ms. Cherry Cannot Legally Be Awarded Fees For Appeal Work; She Was Not Authorized And The Plaintiffs Represented Themselves.....	16
3.	Calculations Of “Reasonable” Awardable Fees: No More Than \$41,412.50 Should Be Awarded.....	16
	CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Ableman v. Katz</i> , 481 A.2d 1114 (Del. 1984)	11
<i>Acierno v. Goldstein</i> , 2005 WL 3111993, Parsons, V.C. (Del. Ch., Nov., 16, 2005)	13
<i>All Pro Maids, Inc. v. Layton</i> , 2004 WL 3029869, Parsons, V.C. (Del. Ch., Dec. 27, 2004)	9
<i>Auriga Capital Corp. v. Gatz Props., LLC</i> , 48 A.3d 839 (Del. Ch. 2012)	13
<i>Beck v. Atlantic Coast PLC</i> , 868 A.2d 840 (Del. Ch. 2005)	13
<i>Comrie v. Enterasys Networks, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 936505, Lamb, V.C. (Del. Ch., April 27, 2004)	9
<i>Donovan v. Del. Water & Air Resources Com'n</i> , 358 A.2d 717 (Del. 1976)	9
<i>Mahani v. Edix Media Group, Inc.</i> , 935 A.2d 242 (Del. 2007)	11, 12, 14
<i>Peyton v. Williams C. Peyton Corp.</i> , 8 A.2d 89 (Del. 1939)	9
<i>Richmont Capital Partners I, L.P. v. J.R. Invs. Corp.</i> , 2004 WL 1152295, Lamb, V.C. (Del. Ch., May 20, 2004)	14
<i>Scion Breckenridge Managing Member, LLC v. ASB Allegiance Real Estate Fund</i> , __ A.3d __, 2013 WL 1914714 (Del., May 9, 2013)(en Banc)	12
<i>Tanyous v. Happy Child World, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 5424009, Noble, V.C. (Del. Ch., Dec. 19, 2008)	9
<u>Statutes</u>	
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 5106	9, 10, 11, 12, 18

Rules

Court of Chancery Rule Rule 5411

Court of Chancery Rule 54(b)9

Court of Chancery Rule 54(d)10, 18

Delaware Lawyers Rules of Professional Conduct, Rule 1.511

Delaware Lawyers Rules of Professional Conduct, Rule 1.5(a)11

Delaware Supreme Court Rule 12(d)3
